
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting Culture and Communities Select Committee

Date and Time Monday, 14th January, 2019 at 10.00 am

Place Wellington Room, EII Court, The Castle, Winchester

Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk

John Coughlan CBE
Chief Executive
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website.

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 
1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to 
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all 
Members with a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at 
the meeting should consider whether such interest should be declared, 
and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, consider whether 
it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save 
for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 8)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 3 September 
2018. 

4. DEPUTATIONS  

To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12.

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

6. 2019/20 REVENUE BUDGET REPORT FOR RECREATION AND 
HERITAGE  (Pages 9 - 18)

To consider a report of the Directors of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services and Corporate Resources – Corporate Services 
setting out proposals for the Recreation and Heritage budget for 2019/20 
in accordance with the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy.

7. 2019/20 REVENUE BUDGET REPORT FOR COUNTRYSIDE AND 
RURAL AFFAIRS  (Pages 19 - 26)

To consider a report of the Directors of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services and Corporate Resources – Corporate Services 
setting out proposals for the Countryside and Rural Affairs budget for 
2019/20 in accordance with the Council’s Medium Term Financial 
Strategy.

8. GRANT FUNDING FOR CULTURE AND COMMUNITY 
ORGANISATIONS IN HAMPSHIRE 2019/20  (Pages 27 - 52)

To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services with proposals for grant awards to cultural and 
community organisations.

9. CHANGES TO THE CULTURE AND COMMUNITIES GRANTS  (Pages 
53 - 66)

To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services regarding proposals to change the culture and 
communities grant schemes.

10. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 67 - 72)

To consider the Committee’s forthcoming Work Programme.

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.



ABOUT THIS MEETING:
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance.

County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses.

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



AT A MEETING of the Culture and Communities Select Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at The Castle, Winchester on Monday, 

3rd September, 2018:

Chairman:
p. Councillor Anna McNair Scott

p. Councillor Christopher Carter
p. Councillor John Bennison
a. Councillor Fred Birkett
p. Councillor Jackie Branson
p. Councillor Ann Briggs
p. Councillor Zilliah Brooks
p. Councillor Peter Chegwyn
p. Councillor Daniel Clarke
p. Councillor Rod Cooper

p. Councillor Pal Hayre
a. Councillor Dominic Hiscock
p. Councillor Rob Mocatta
p. Councillor Michael White
p. Councillor Alan Dowden
 

In attendance at the invitation of the Chairman:

p. Councillor Seán Woodward – Executive Member for Recreation and Heritage

48.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Hiscock. Councillor Dowden was in 
attendance as the Liberal Democrat deputy member.

49.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

50.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

51.  DEPUTATIONS 

There were no deputations. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



52.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

With sadness, the Chairman announced the death of Enda Ryan. The Chairman 
noted Enda’s significant and greatly valued contribution to Hampshire C
[...]
 the future structure of Culture 
and Recreation grant funding. 

The intention to reduce reliance on year on year revenue funding from the 
County Council was discussed and it was proposed that most revenue grants 
would cease over the coming two to five years. Members heard that a stronger 
emphasis on capital funded, one off projects would be developed to help 
enhance the sustainability of applicant organisations. 

Members noted that the Director intended to bring a further report, outlining 
potential future options for grant funding to the November meeting of the Select 
Committee for further consideration. 

RESOLVED:

That the Culture and Communities Select Committee notes the content of the 
presentation.

Page 7



55.  UPDATE ON THE COUNTRY PARKS TRANSFORMATION PROJECT AT 
LEPE AND ROYAL VICTORIA COUNTRY PARKS 

The Committee considered the presentation of the Director of Culture, 
Communities and Business Services with updates on the recently completed 
Country Parks Transformation (CPT) Programme projects at Lepe and Royal 
Victoria Country Parks. 

Members were pleased to hear that both launch events had been extremely 
successful, despite some challenges given the complexity of the individual 
projects, and the sites had experienced high visitor numbers throughout the 
summer months. It was noted that the introduction of Automatic Number Plate 
Recognition (ANPR) had increased both income and parking compliance and 
within the initial few months. 

RESOLVED:

That the Culture and Communities Select Committee notes the content of the 
presentation.

56.  WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee received the report of the Director of Transformation and 
Governance – Corporate Services setting out the Committee’s upcoming work 
programme.

It was agreed that the following updates would be requested and the Work 
Programme amended accordingly:

 An item regarding the options for Culture and Recreation grants would be 
added to the agenda for the 8 November meeting (in accordance with 
Minute Number 54).

 An update on the Basingstoke Canal would be added to the agenda for 
the 8 November meeting. 

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the content of the Work Programme including the 
updates as outlined above.

Page 8



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report

Committee: Culture and Communities Select Committee

Date: 14 January 2019

Title: 2019/20 Revenue Budget Report for Recreation and Heritage

Report From: Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services and 
Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Resources

Contact name:
Felicity Roe
Sue Lapham

Tel:  
01962 847876
01962 847804

Email:
felicity.roe@hants.gov.uk
sue.lapham@hants.gov.uk

1. Recommendations
That the Culture and Communities Select Committee recommend to the 
Executive Member for Recreation and Heritage that he approve for 
submission to the Leader and the Cabinet:

1.1. The revised revenue budget for 2018/19 as set out in Appendix 1.
1.2. The summary revenue budget for 2019/20 as set out in Appendix 1.
1.3. The annual capital allocation for Community Building Grants of £125,000 for 

inclusion within the Executive Member for Policy and Resources’ capital 
programme.

2. Executive Summary 
2.1. The purpose of this report is to set out proposals for the 2019/20 budget for 

Recreation and Heritage services within the Culture, Communities and 
Business Services Department in accordance with the Councils Medium 
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) approved by the County Council in 
September 2018.

2.2. The deliberate strategy that the County Council has followed to date for 
dealing with grant reductions and the removal of funding that was historically 
provided to cover inflation, coupled with continued demand pressures over 
the last decade is well documented.  It involves planning ahead of time, 
through a two-yearly cycle, releasing resources in advance of need and using 
those resources to help fund transformational change.  

2.3. This strategy ha
[...]
 the need to adapt to climate change, and 
be resilient to its longer term impacts?

The report contains no proposals which will impact on climate change.

Page 16

https://democracy.hants.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=134&MId=737


Appendix 1

Budget Summary 2019/20 – Recreation and Heritage

Service Activity Original 
Budget 
2018/19

£’000

Revised 
Budget 
2018/19

£’000

Proposed 
Budget 
2019/20

£’000
Library Services 10,996 12,334 11,013
Energise Me Grant (Sport) 141 141 133
Community 164 49 49
Community Services 11,301 12,524 11,195
Countryside – Country Parks, Countryside 
Sites, Nature Reserves

1,787 2,192 1,470

Arts and Museums (including HCT grant) 2,634 2,634 2,619
Archives 730 768 695
Outdoors Centres 195 366 299
Community Grants 977 753 813
Great Hall 0 5 18
Culture and Heritage Services 6,323 6,718 5,914
Net Contribution to Cost of Change 2,224 909 371
Net Cash Limited Expenditure 19,848 20,151 17,480

Total Countryside & Rural Affairs 1,110 1,021 1,146

Total Policy & Resources 12,266 13,054 11,972

Total CCBS Net Cash Limited Expenditure 33,224 34,226 30,598

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report

Committee: Culture and Communities Select Committee

Date: 14 January 2019

Title: 2019/20 Revenue Budget Report for Countryside and Rural 
Affairs

Report From: Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services and 
Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Resources

Contact name:
Felicity Roe
Sue Lapham

Tel:   
01962 847876
01962 847804

Email:
felicity.roe@hants.gov.uk
sue.lapham@hants.gov.uk

1. Recommendations
That the Culture and Communities Select Committee recommend to the 
Executive Member for Countryside and Rural Affairs that he approve for 
submission to the Leader and the Cabinet:

1.1. The revised revenue budget for 2018/19 as set out in Appendix 1.
1.2. The summary revenue budget for 2019/20 as set out in Appendix 1.

2. Executive Summary 
2.1. The purpose of this report is t
[...]
l details of the Equalities Impact Assessments relating to 
those changes can be found in Appendices 4 to 7 in the October Cabinet report 
linked below:
https://democracy.hants.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=134&MId=737

2. Impact on Crime and Disorder:
2.1 The report does not contain any proposals which impact on crime and disorder.

Climate Change:
a) How does what is being proposed impact on our carbon footprint / energy 

consumption?
The report does not contain any proposals which impact on our carbon footprint or 
energy consumption.

b) How does what is being proposed consider the need to adapt to climate change, and 
be resilient to its longer-term impacts?
The report contains no proposals which will impact on climate change.

Page 25

https://democracy.hants.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=134&MId=737


Appendix 1

Budget Summary 2019/20 – Countryside and Rural Affairs

Service Activity Original 
Budget 
2018/19

£’000

Revised 
Budget 
2018/19

£’000

Proposed 
Budget 
2019/20

£’000

Countryside – Rights of Way 1,075 1,041 1,112
Net contribution to Cost of Change 35 (20) 34
Net Cash Limited Expenditure 1,110 1,021 1,146

Total Recreation & Heritage 19,848 20,151 17,480

Total Policy & Resources 12,266 13,054 11,972

Total CCBS Net Cash Limited Expenditure 33,224 34,226 30,598

Page 26



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report

Committee: Culture and Communities Select Committee

Date: 14 January 2019

Title: Grant Funding for Culture and Community Organisations in 
Hampshire 2019/20

Report From: Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services

Contact name:
Nicola Horsey
Rosellen Lambert

Tel:   
01962 845423
01962 846022

Email:
nicola.horsey@hants.gov.uk
rosellen.lambert@hants.gov.uk 

1. Recommendations
1.1. It is recommended that the Culture and Communities Select Committee 

support the grant awards as outlined within the report and recommend to the 
Executive Member for Recreation and Heritage that he:
(i) Approves grants from the Recreation and Heritage Investment Fund 

totalling £416,000, as set out in Appendix 2a. 
(ii) Approves grants from the Community Investment Fund totalling £37,000, 

as set out in Appendix 2b.
(iii) Approves a grant of £100,000 to Energise Me for 2020/21.

2. Executive Summary 
2.1. The purpose of this paper is to set out the detail of the applications that have 

been submitted by cultural, recreation and community organisations across 
Hampshire for major grants in 2019/20. The report also sets out the financial 
arrangements for Energise Me’s fifth year of funding since leaving the County 
Council in 2016/17.

3. Contextual Information
3.1. Culture, Communities and Business Services offers two funding streams that 

offer revenue grant support to strategic cultural, recreational and community-
based organisations based in Hampshire. These are:

Page 27

Agenda Item 8

mailto:nicola.horsey@hants.gov.uk
mailto:rosellen.lambert@hants.gov.uk


1) Recreation and Heritage Investment Fund
This provides investment in the major strategic cultural and recreational 
organisations in Hampshire. Decisions are only made once a year for 
applications to this grant stream.

2) Community Investment Fund
This provides support for not-for-profit community-based organisations 
with local governance arrangements in Hampshire. Decisions are also 
only made once a year for applications to this grant stream.

3.2. Full details of these two grants streams are set out in Appendices 1a and 1b.

4. Grants for 2019/20
4.1. Applications have been received from 25 organisations for grants from the 

Recreation and Heritage Investment Fund and the Community Investment 
Fund. Details of eligible applications are summarised in Appendices 2a and 
2b.  

5. Budget Position
5.1. Summary of grants recommended for approval 2019/20:

           £
Recreation and Heritage Investment Fund       416,000
Community Investment Fund           37,000

Total                  453,000

5.2. The total budget for the 2019/20 gran
[...]
 and advice on disabled play
equipment and facilities.

Sexual
orientation: 

Neutral

Page 58



Race: 

Neutral

Religion and
belief: 

Neutral

Gender
reassignment: 

Neutral

Gender: 

Neutral

Marriage and civil
partnership: 

Neutral

Pregnancy and
maternity: 

Neutral

Other policy
considerations

Impact Mitigation

Poverty:

Neutral

Rurality:

Low

There is a risk that due to reduced
funding the organisation may reduce
its support and advice for Parish
Councils in Hampshire, which are
predominantly in rural communities.

Page 59



Any other information

The majority of the organisation's net assets are held in an investment account, interest from which
supports the organisations running costs and grant making. It has significant reserves in excess of
£500,000 which can be used to transform the way it operates.

Page 60



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report 

Committee: Culture and Communities Select Committee

Date: 14 January 2019

Title: Changes to the Culture and Communities Grants

Report From: Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services

Contact name: Nicola Horsey, Assistant Director Community and Regulatory 
Services

Tel:   01962 845423 Email: Nicola.horsey@hants.gov.uk

1. Recommendations
1.1.  It is recommended that the Culture and Communities Select Committee 

support the proposed changes as outlined below and recommend them to 
the Executive Member for Recreation and Heritage for approval:
i)  Recreation and Heritage Investment Fund grants will cease after 

2019/20 to the following organisations:

 Forest Forge Theatre Company, Ringwood

 Gilbert White and the Oates Collection Museum and Field Studies 
Centre, Selborne

 Making Space (Leigh Park Craft Initiative), Havant

 QE2 Activity Centre, Bursledon 

 The Anvil, Basingstoke

 The Point, Eastleigh

ii) Recreation and Heritage Investment Fund grants will cease after 
2020/21 to Phoenix Theatre and Arts Centre, Bordon; Proteus Theatre 
Company, Basingstoke and Whitchurch Silk Mill.

iii) Discussions are held with Winchester’s Theatre Royal and The Spring 
about future grant funding beyond 2020/21 and 2021/22 respectively.

iv) From 2020/21 onwards, Community Associations will only be eligible for 
a grant if they are also in receipt of match funding from their District or 
Parish Council.

v) A new Recreation and Heritage Community Fund is set up for 2019/20, 
as detailed in Section 8.

vi) The Community Investment Fund, Community Buildings Capital Fund 
and the Activity Grants are all amalgamated into the new Recreation and 
Heritage Community Fund.

Page 61

Agenda Item 9



2. Executive Summary 
2.1. This report recommends some significant changes to the culture and 

community grants for 2019/20 onwards.  The changes include withdrawing 
funding from six cultural and recreational organisations at the end of 2019/20 
and a further three organisations at the end of 2020/21.  An individual 
Equalities Impact Assessment has been drawn up for the nine organisations 
and a series of mitigating actions have been put in place to lessen the 
impact.  These include setting up a new Recreation and Heritage 
Community Fund. 

2.2. The report also recommends that, from 2020/21 onwards, Community 
Associations are only awarded a grant if they also are in receipt of match 
funding from their local District or Parish Council.

3. Background Information
3.1. On 3 September 2018, the Culture and Communities Select Committee 

received a presentation about the current Culture and Communities Grants 
and the proposed future direction.  This report sets out the proposed detail 
for the grants for 2019/20 onwards.  

4. Recreation and Heritage Investment Fund Grants
4.1. For 2018/19, £558,000 was awarded to 14 organisations which deliver high 

quality cultural and recreational services/experiences of Hampshire-wide or 
regional significance.  The 14 organisations, their 2018/19 grants and 
proposed grants for 2019/20 are listed in Appendix 1. In the case of 
Whitchurch Silk Mill and Winchester’s Theatre Royal, separate agreements 
have been made to continue their grants for 2020/21.  For The Spring, a 
separate agreement to the end of 2021/22 has also been agreed.

4.2. Since 2011 the number of organisations funded via this grants scheme has 
decreased by 20 organisations.  At the same time, the level of grant funding 
to each organisation has also decreased year-on-year, including a 20% 
decrease for most organisations over 2018/19 and 2019/20.

4.3. The County Council needs to reduce its budget by a further £80 million over 
the next three years and the Medium Term Finance Strategy, approved by 
the County Council in September 2018, confirmed this will require a further 
13% reduction in departmental cash limits.  Rather than continuing to reduce 
the grants to the organisations funded via the Recreation and Heritage 
Investment Fund, it is recommended that, for the majority of the 
organisations, advance notice is given to cease their grant after 2019/20.  
This would mean that the following organisations would not receive a 
Recreation and Heritage Investment Fund grant after 2019/20:
i) Forest Forge Theatre Company, Ringwood
i) Gilbert White and the Oates Collection Museum and Field Studies 

Centre, Selborne
ii) Making Space (Leigh Park Craft Initiative), Havant
iii) QE2 Activity Centre, Bursledon 

Page 62



iv) The Anvil, Basingstoke
v) The Point, Eastleigh

4.4. In view of the previously agreed funding for 2020/21 to Whitchurch Silk Mill, 
it is also recommended that there are no further Recreation and Heritage 
Investment Fund grants to the Silk Mill from 2021/22 onwards.  Following a 
series of visits in the autumn 2018 by the Executive Member for Recreation 
and Heritage and the Assistant Director of Community and Regulatory 
Services to many of the organisations currently funded by the Recreation 
and Heritage Investment Fund, it is recommended that funding is extended a 
further year (2020/21) to the Phoenix Theatre and Arts Centre, Bordon 
(£11,000) and Proteus Theatre Company, Basingstoke (£30,000).

4.5. It is recognised that there will be consequences for the organisations by the 
withdrawal of funding and Equality Impact Assessments have been drawn 
up for each organisation.  More information on this is set out in Section 9 of 
this report.

4.6. Winchester’s Theatre Royal and The Spring receive the largest grants from 
the Recreation and Heritage Investment Fund and it is further recommended 
that separate discussions are held with these two organisations about future 
grant funding beyond the existing agreements.

5. Community Investment Fund
5.1. This grant fund provides annual revenue funding to seven Community 

Associations located in areas of multiple deprivation across Hampshire.  All 
the organisations provide a varied programme of events and activities for 
their local communities and, for 2018/19, £66,000 was awarded.

5.2. Six of the Community Associations have applied for a Community 
Investment Fund grant for 2019/20 (Appendix 2).  Of these, three also 
receive funding from their District Council and three do not, as set out in 
Appendix 2.  Community Associations are obviously very locally based and it 
is not appropriate for the County Council to be the sole funder of them, 
without District or Parish Council support.  In view of this, it is recommended 
that from 2020/21 onwards, Community Associations will only be eligible for 
funding if they are in receipt of match funding from their District or Parish 
Council.  

5.3. Equality Impact Assessments have been drawn up for the organisations 
which are not due to receive District or Parish Council funding after 2019/20.  
More information on this is set out in Section 9 of this report.

5.4. It is also recommended that the Community Investment Fund is 
amalgamated into the proposed new Recreation and Heritage Community 
Fund as set out in Section 8 below.

6. Activity Grants 
6.1. Currentl

Minutes of the meeting


AT A MEETING of the Culture and Communities Select Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at The Castle, Winchester on Monday, 

14th January, 2019:

Chairman:
p. Councillor Anna McNair Scott

p. Councillor Christopher Carter
p. Councillor John Bennison
p. Councillor Fred Birkett
p. Councillor Jackie Branson
p. Councillor Ann Briggs
p. Councillor Zilliah Brooks
p. Councillor Peter Chegwyn
p. Councillor Daniel Clarke
p. Councillor Rod Cooper

a. Councillor Pal Hayre
p. Councillor Dominic Hiscock
p. Councillor Rob Mocatta
p. Councillor Michael White
 

In attendance at the invitation of the Chairman:

p. Councillor Seán Woodward – Executive Member for Recreation and Heritage
p. Councillor Jonathan Glen – Chairman of the Policy and Resources Select 

Committee

57.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Hayre. 

58.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

59.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.



60.  DEPUTATIONS 

There were no deputations. 

61.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman welcomed Felicity Roe, the newly appointed Director of Culture, 
Communities and Business Services (CCBS). The Chairman also welcome Sue 
Lapham, the Finance Business Partner for CCBS.

Members heard of the success of the official opening of the Chapel at Royal 
Victoria Country Park which was conducted by the Countess of Wessex GVCO. 

The Chairman congratulated Hampshire Records Office on gaining an Archive 
Service Accreditation demonstrating the important role that Hampshire County 
Council plays in ensuring the long term collection, preservation and accessibility 
of the nation’s archive heritage. 

The Committee noted the increase in digital ebook loans through the Library 
Service and were pleased to hear how the Service were funding 12 officer 
candidates towards professional accreditation via The Chartered Institute of 
Library and Information Professionals. 

62.  2019/20 REVENUE BUDGET REPORT FOR RECREATION AND HERITAGE 

The Committee received a report and presentation from the Directors of Culture, 
Communities and Business Services and Corporate Resources – Corporate 
Services regarding the 2019/20 Recreation and Heritage revenue budget.

The overall financial position for the County Council was outlined and Members 
were updated on progress with the Council’s Transformation to 2019 
programme. It was reported that the budget proposals had been made in 
accordance with the County Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
which had been approved by the Council at its meeting on 20 September 2018.

Key departmental challenges and areas of focus were highlighted, including the 
emphasis upon income generation across many services and collaborating with 
other departments to deliver services that were accessible to all.

In response to Members’ questions it was confirmed that:
 An item to outline the future steps for the management and funding 

arrangements for Basingstoke Canal would be brought to the next 
meeting of the Select Committee. Members also requested that 
information be circulated via email which detailed the timescales for 
further investment. 

 That the current local government funding methodology includes retention 
of 50% business rates raised locally. In two-tier areas, such as 
Hampshire, 9% is allocated to the County Council, 1% to the Fire and 
Rescue Service and 40% to districts and boroughs.



The Chairman proposed that a vote be taken on the proposals contained within 
the report. Ten members voted in favour of supporting the recommendations to 
the Executive Member for Recreation and Heritage. Three members voted 
against the recommendations.

RESOLVED:

That the Culture and Communities Select Committee recommends to the
Executive Member for Recreation and Heritage that he approve for submission 
to the Leader and the Cabinet:

i. The revised revenue budget for 2018/19 as set out in Appendix 1.

ii. The summary revenue budget for 2019/20 as set out in Appendix 1. 

iii. The annual capital allocation for Community Building Grants of £125,000 
for inclusion within the Executive Member for Policy and Resources’ 
capital programme

63.  2019/20 REVENUE BUDGET REPORT FOR COUNTRYSIDE AND RURAL 
AFFAIRS 

The Committee received a report and presentation from the Directors of Culture, 
Communities and Business Services and Corporate Resources – Corporate 
Services regarding the 2019/20 Countryside and Rural Affairs revenue budget.

The overall financial position for the County Council was outlined and Members 
were updated on progress with the Council’s Transformation to 2019 
programme. It was reported that the budget proposals had been made in 
accordance with the County Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
which had been approved by the Council at its meeting on 20 September 2018.

Key departmental challenges and areas of focus were highlighted, including the 
emphasis upon income generation across many services and collaborating with 
other departments to deliver services that were accessible to all.

The Chairman proposed that a vote be taken on the proposals contained within 
the report. Ten members voted in favour of supporting the recommendations to 
the Executive Member for Countryside and Rural Affairs. Three members voted 
against the recommendations.

RESOLVED:

That the Culture and Communities Select Committee recommends to the
Executive Member for Countryside and Rural Affairs that he approve for
submission to the Leader and the Cabinet:

i. The revised revenue budget for 2018/19 as set out in Appendix 1.

ii. The summary revenue budget for 2019/20 as set out in Appendix 1.



64.  GRANT FUNDING FOR CULTURE AND COMMUNITY ORGANISATIONS IN 
HAMPSHIRE 2019/20 

The Committee received the report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services outlining grant applications from cultural and community 
organisations.

RESOLVED:

That the Culture and Communities Select Committee supports the grant awards 
as outlined within the report and recommends to the Executive Member for 
Recreation and Heritage that he:

i. Approves grants from the Recreation and Heritage Investment Fund
totalling £416,000, as set out in Appendix 2a.

ii. Approves grants from the Community Investment Fund totalling £37,000, 
as set out in Appendix 2b.

iii. Approves a grant of £100,000 to Energise Me for 2020/21.

65.  CHANGES TO THE CULTURE AND COMMUNITIES GRANTS 

The Committee received the report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services outlining proposals to change the culture and communities 
grant streams. 

Members’ attention was drawn to the detail in the report which outlined the 
extensive consultation with individual organisations which had taken place in 
advance of making the proposals and had helped to shape the criteria for the 
grants scheme. It was noted that amalgamating the existing multiple grant 
streams would be a more straightforward and inclusive approach to awarding 
culture and community grants, opening up the criteria to enable a wider range of 
organisations to apply.  Discussion was held regarding the impact that proposed 
future funding arrangements may have on different organisations. Members 
agreed that the lower funding would have more of an impact on some groups 
than others. 

In response to Members’ questions, it was confirmed that:
 The launch of the new grants scheme would be promoted widely.
 There would be a clear timetable put in place for applications and that this 

information would be made available to applicants.  
 Any grant applications for £1,000 or under would continue to be 

signposted towards the Councillor devolved grants scheme. 

It was proposed by Councillor Chegwyn, and seconded by Councillor Hiscock, 
that recommendation iv be amended as below.

iv. From 2020/21 onwards, Community Associations will normally only be 
eligible for a grant if they are also in receipt of match funding from their District or 
Parish Council.



The Committee supported and agreed the amendment.

RESOLVED:

That the Culture and Communities Select Committee supports the proposed 
changes as outlined below and recommends them to the Executive Member for 
Recreation and Heritage for approval:

i. Recreation and Heritage Investment Fund grants will cease after
2019/20 to the following organisations:

 Forest Forge Theatre Company, Ringwood
 Gilbert White and the Oates Collection Museum and Field Studies 

Centre, Selborne
 Making Space (Leigh Park Craft Initiative), Havant
 QE2 Activity Centre, Bursledon
 The Anvil, Basingstoke
 The Point, Eastleigh

ii. Recreation and Heritage Investment Fund grants will cease after
2020/21 to Phoenix Theatre and Arts Centre, Bordon; Proteus Theatre
Company, Basingstoke and Whitchurch Silk Mill.

iii. Discussions are held with Winchester’s Theatre Royal and The Spring
about future grant funding beyond 2020/21 and 2021/22 respectively.

iv. From 2020/21 onwards, Community Associations will normally only be 
eligible for a grant if they are also in receipt of match funding from their 
District or Parish Council.

v. A new Recreation and Heritage Community Fund is set up for 2019/20,
as detailed in Section 8 of the report.

vi. The Community Investment Fund, Community Buildings Capital Fund
and the Activity Grants are all amalgamated into the new Recreation and 
Heritage Community Fund.

66.  WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee received the report of the Director of Transformation and 
Governance – Corporate Services setting out the Committee’s upcoming work 
programme.

It was agreed that the following updates would be requested and the Work 
Programme amended accordingly:

 An update on the Basingstoke Canal to be prepared for the 25 February 
2019 meeting. 

 An update from Energise Me to be requested for the 23 May 2019 
meeting.



RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the content of the Work Programme including the 
updates as outlined above.


